

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DEMMERICK ERIC BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN D. BROWN, HAROLD CLARKE, WENDY BROWN,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

John J. Korzen  
*Counsel of Record*  
Wake Forest University School of Law  
Appellate Advocacy Clinic  
P.O. Box 7206  
Winston-Salem, NC 27109-7206  
(336) 758-5832

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Applicable law in the 1980s.....	2
B. Changes to Virginia parole law in 1994-95.....	3
C. Petitioner’s mandatory parole and loss of good time credit .....	4
D. Procedural history .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Fourth Circuit’s <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Analysis Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions. ....	7
A. Parole board policies are subject to <i>ex post facto</i> limitations.....	8
B. The VPB policy created a significant risk of increased punishment .....	10
1. Before the 1994 statutory amendment and the 1995 VPB policy Change, the VPB did not have authority to revoke good time Credit upon violation of mandatory parole.....	10
2. Even if the VPB had authority to revoke good time credit before its 1995 policy change, this Court’s decisions require the risk of increased punishment arising from the policy to be considered.....	12
II. The Fourth Circuit’s <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Analysis Conflicts With The Third, Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, And D.C. Circuits. ....	16

III. The Application Of <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Limitations To Parole Board Policies Is Important.....	19
A. Like legislatures, parole boards have the power to increase the measure of punishment attached to crimes. .....	20
B. Punitive and retroactive parole board policy changes are inconsistent with the purpose of the <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause, affect multitudes, and occur too often. .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Fourth Circuit .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the Eastern District of Virginia.....	18a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia .....	36a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Fourth Circuit.....	37a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barna v. Travis</i> , 239 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Burnette v. Fahey</i> , 687 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 17, 18
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995) .....	7, 8, 10, 13, 23, 24
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	7
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	7
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (4 Wall.) (1867) .....	10
<i>Fletcher v. Reilly</i> , 433 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Glascoe v. Bezy</i> , 421 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Greenfield v. Scafati</i> , 277 F. Supp. 644 (D. Mass. 1967), summarily aff’d, 390 U.S. 713 (1968) .....	14-15
<i>Himes v. Thompson</i> , 336 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Holmes v. Christie</i> , 14 F.4th 250 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2002) .....	11

<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937) .....	14
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....	8, 12
<i>Michael v. Ghee</i> , 498 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Mickens-Thomas v. Vaughn</i> , 321 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) .....	14
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	7, 8, 12, 23
<i>Robles v. Dennison</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 244 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Ross' Case</i> , 19 Mass. 165 (1966).....	23
<i>Warren v. Baskerville</i> , 233 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Woodley v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	3-4, 13

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
VA. CODE ANN. § 53.1-159 .....	3, 5, 10-11, 12
VA. CODE ANN. § 53.1-165 .....	3

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page</b>
Amy Robinson-Oost, <i>Evaluation as the Proper Function of the Parole Board: An Analysis of New York State's Proposed Safe Parole Act</i> , 16 CUNY L. Rev. 129 (2012) .....	19
Beth Schwarzapfel, <i>Parole Boards: Problems and Promise</i> , 28 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 79 (2015) .....	20
Brian J. Ostrom et al., <i>Truth-in-Sentencing in Virginia</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Just., Doc. No.187677 (1999) .....	15
<i>Confined and Costly: How Supervisions Violations are Filling Prisons and Burdening Budgets</i> , Council of State Governments Justice Center (June 18, (2019), <a href="https://csgjusticecenter.org/publications/confined-costly">https://csgjusticecenter.org/publications/confined-costly</a> ) .....	21
Danielle Kaeble, <i>Probation and Parole in the United States, 2020</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (Dec. 2021), <a href="https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/ppus20.pdf">https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/ppus20.pdf</a> .....	20
Governor's Commission on Parole Abolition and Sentencing Reform, <i>Final Report</i> (1994) .....	24
Kelli Stevens-Martin et al., <i>Technical Revocations of Probation in One Jurisdiction: Uncovering the Hidden Realities</i> , 17 Fed. Prob. 17 (2014) .....	21
Kevin R. Reitz & Edward E. Rhine, <i>Parole Release and Supervision: Critical Drivers of American Prison Policy</i> , 3 Ann. Rev. Criminology 281 (2020) .....	20
Michael A. Fletcher, <i>Virginia Attacks Crime by Abolishing Parole, Lengthening Prison Sentences</i> , The Baltimore Sun (Oct. 2, 1994), <a href="https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-1994-10-02-1994275041-story.html">https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-1994-10-02-1994275041-story.html</a> .....	4 n.2
Michael Ostermann, <i>How Do Former Inmates Perform in the Community? A Survival Analysis of Rearrests, Reconvictions, and Technical Parole Violations</i> , 61 Crime & Delinq. 163 (2015) .....	21
Paul D. Reingold & Kimberly Thomas, <i>Wrong Turn on the Ex Post Facto Clause</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 593 (2018) .....	19, 23
Peter van Agymael, <i>Incarceration's Impact on Kids and Families, The Human Toll of Jail</i> (2016), <a href="http://humantollofjail.ver.org/the-family-">http://humantollofjail.ver.org/the-family-</a>	

jailcycle#:~:text=Studies%20show%20that%the%20growth,care%2C%20 separated%20from%their%20family .....	24
Ryken Grattet & Jeffrey Lin, <i>Supervision Intensity and Parole Outcomes: A Competing Risks Approach to Criminal and Technical Parole Violations</i> , 33 Just. Q. 565 (2016).....	21
The Federalist No. 44 .....	22
The Federalist No. 84 .....	22
Virginia Parole Board Policy Manual, Part II.J.4 (July 1997) .....	4
Wayne A. Logan, “ <i>Democratic Despotism</i> ” and <i>Constitutional Constraint: An Empirical Analysis of Ex Post Facto Claims in State Courts</i> , 12 W&M Bill of Rts. J. 349 (2004) .....	25
Wendy Sawyer and Peter Wagner, <i>Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie</i> , Prison Pol'y Initiative (Mar. 14, 2022), <a href="https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/pie_2022.html">https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/pie_2022.html</a> .....	20, 21
